ScienceDirect
Available online at www.sciencedirect.comAvailable online at www.sciencedirect.com
ScienceDirect
Energy Procedia 00 (2017) 000–000
1876-6102 © 2017 The Authors. Published by Elsevier Ltd.
Peer-review under responsibility of the Scientific Committee of The 15th International Symposium on District Heating and Cooling.
The 15th International Symposium on District Heating and Cooling

envelope exterior temperature was selected between 25 ºC and 35 ºC. There are totally 27 cases studied, as shown in
Table 1. The thermal comfort level and energy consumption at each case were calculated.
Based on thermal comfort model and considering the heat generation and balance for a sleeping person, Lin and
Deng [44] developed an equation to evaluate the PMV index in sleeping environments:
 0.0998 40 sk res resPMV C R E C E                                                      (1)
In this study, the TAC system was responsible for cooling down the air temperature and dehumidifying the
moisture from thermal manikin. Therefore, the energy consumed can be calculated using the following equation.
( )+c s p s rQ Q C t t m h                                                                    (2)
Where m is the moisture generating rate, which was set at 40 g/h according previous studies [45], and ∆h is the
latent heat of condensation.
The original values of PMV and Qc were calculated using equation (1) and (2), which were normalized following
Fig. 2, as shown in Table 1.
Table 1 Study cases and calculated PMV and Qc values
Case No. ts (ºC) Qs (l/s) te (ºC) Original Normalized
PMV Qc (W) PMV Qc
T20Q10L25 20 10 25 -0.98 158.79  0.0280  0.0390
T20Q10L35 20 10 35 0.18 374.77  0.0051  0.0921
T20Q50L25 20 50 25 -3.63 106.17  0.1035  0.0261
T20Q50L35 20 50 35 -3.27 203.24  0.0933  0.0499
T26Q10L25 26 10 25 0.48 19.23  0.0137  0.0047
T26Q10L35 26 10 35 2.12 228.19  0.0605  0.0561
T26Q50L25 26 50 25 -0.71 32.49  0.0203  0.0080
T26Q50L35 26 50 35 1.39 228.19  0.0396  0.0561
T20Q10L30 20 10 30 -0.25 260.93  0.0071  0.0641
T20Q50L30 20 50 30 -3.45 149.05  0.0984  0.0366
T26Q10L30 26 10 30 1.23 115.52  0.0351  0.0284
T26Q50L30 26 50 30 0.27 73.42  0.0077  0.0180
T20Q30L25 20 30 25 -2.52 103.05  0.0719  0.0253
T20Q30L30 20 30 30 -2.23 180.63  0.0636  0.0444
T20Q30L35 20 30 35 -1.9 242.22  0.0542  0.0595
T26Q30L25 26 30 25 -0.05 19.23  0.0014  0.0047
T26Q30L30 26 30 30 0.27 73.42  0.0077  0.0180
 Mao Ning  et al. / Energy Procedia 142 (2017) 1880–1887 1883
 Mao Ning/ Energy Procedia 00 (2017) 000–000   3
outdoor environment. In Room A, the direct expansion (DX) A/C plant and sensible heat and moisture load
generating units (LGUs) are responsible for maintaining the air temperature and humidity inside the chamber at

T26Q50L35 26 50 35 1.39 228.19  0.0396  0.0561
T20Q10L30 20 10 30 -0.25 260.93  0.0071  0.0641
T20Q50L30 20 50 30 -3.45 149.05  0.0984  0.0366
T26Q10L30 26 10 30 1.23 115.52  0.0351  0.0284
T26Q50L30 26 50 30 0.27 73.42  0.0077  0.0180
T20Q30L25 20 30 25 -2.52 103.05  0.0719  0.0253
T20Q30L30 20 30 30 -2.23 180.63  0.0636  0.0444
T20Q30L35 20 30 35 -1.9 242.22  0.0542  0.0595
T26Q30L25 26 30 25 -0.05 19.23  0.0014  0.0047
T26Q30L30 26 30 30 0.27 73.42  0.0077  0.0180
1884 Mao Ning  et al. / Energy Procedia 142 (2017) 1880–1887
 Mao Ning/ Energy Procedia 00 (2017) 000–000   5
Table 1 Study cases and calculated PMV and Qc values (to be continued)
Case No. ts (ºC) Qs (l/s) te (ºC) Original Normalized
PMV Qc (W) PMV Qc
T26Q30L35 26 30 35 0.29 154.12  0.0083  0.0379
T23Q10L25 23 10 25 -0.08 90.96  0.0023  0.0223
T23Q10L30 23 10 30 0.59 188.03  0.0168  0.0462
T23Q10L35 23 10 35 0.69 302.65  0.0197  0.0743
T23Q30L25 23 30 25 -1.23 78.88  0.0351  0.0194
T23Q30L30 23 30 30 -1.04 137.74  0.0297  0.0338
T23Q30L35 23 30 35 -0.9 199.73  0.0257  0.0491
T23Q50L25 23 50 25 -1.96 69.13  0.0559  0.0170
T23Q50L30 23 50 30 -1.79 116.69  0.0511  0.0287
T23Q50L35 23 50 35 -1.56 164.64  0.0445  0.0404
4.2. Estimation of weights
The weights for PMV and Qc were calculated and shown in Table 2. According to the entropy theory, the less
dispersion the lower weight of the index is. As seen, the weight for PMV was much higher than that for Qc,
suggesting that as compared to Qc, the PMV values would have less variation and was therefore relatively less